

Mahidol University Regulation

on Diploma and Graduate Studies (No.10)

B.E. 2563 (2020)

Whereas it is deemed appropriate to revise the regulation of Mahidol University on diploma and graduate studies in case of an emergency situation in which the university is unable to provide normal teaching and learning,

By virtue of section 24(2) of the Mahidol University Act, B.E. 2563 (2020), the Mahidol University Council at its 556th meeting, on 20th May B.E. 2563 (2020), agreed to enact the following regulations.

Clause 1 This regulation is referred to as "Mahidol University Regulation on Diploma and Graduate Studies (No.10), B.E. 2563 (2020)."

Clause 2 This regulation shall come into force from the second semester of the academic year 2019 onwards.

Clause 3 The definition of "emergency situation" shall be added to the end of the definition of "program committee" in Clause 3 of Mahidol University Regulation on Diploma and Graduate Studies, B.E. 2552 (2009) as follows:

"Emergency Situation" means the situation in which the Mahidol University committee has considered that the university is unable to provide regular learning, teaching or evaluation. Some examples are fires, windstorms, floods, earthquakes or disasters caused by human epidemics that are dangerous contagious diseases under the Communicable Disease Act as well as other disasters caused by either natural or man-made origins.

Clause 4 The following statement shall be added as clause 7/1 of Mahidol University Regulation on Diploma and Undergraduate Studies, B.E. 2552 (2009).

"Clause 7/1 In case of necessity or emergency situation in which students are required to study beyond the time specified in clause 7, the relevant persons shall proceed in

accordance with the guidelines on seeking permission to extend the study period set by Ministry of Higher Education, Science, Research and Innovation."

Clause 5 The following statement shall be added as clause 8/1 of Mahidol University Regulation on Diploma and Undergraduate Studies, B.E. 2552 (2009).

"Clause 8/1 In case of an emergency situation in which the university is unable to provide an evaluation process for a particular course as usual, any grade symbols shall not be assigned for that course until an evaluation process takes place."

Clause 6 The following statement shall be added as (4) of clause 8.3 of Mahidol University Regulation on Diploma and Undergraduate Studies, B.E. 2552 (2009).

"(4) In the case that an evaluation takes place during an emergency situation, if students fail in the exam for any course, another re-examination shall be held for that course."

Clause 7 The following statement shall be added as the second paragraph of clause 8.5 of Mahidol University Regulation on Diploma and Undergraduate Studies, B.E. 2552 (2009).

"In case of an emergency situation in which the university is unable to set up an evaluation process for any course as usual, the person in charge of the course may seek approval from the working unit committee through the dean in order to consider assigning grades using non-score grading system (S or U). If the students request the regular grading system, the relevant persons shall acknowledge the working unit committee prior to conducting an evaluation as specified."

Clause 8 The statement in (3) of clause 9.2 of Mahidol University Regulation on Diploma and Undergraduate studies, B.E. 2552 (2009) shall be repealed, and the following statement shall be applied instead.

"(3) According to the re-registration for each course as stated in clause 9.2 (1) and clause 9.2 (2), students shall do it as specified by the working unit, but not more than twice. In case of emergency situation, however, students shall be eligible to repeat one more re-registration unless they have been permitted for leave of absence in accordance with clause 15.1 (1), clause 15.1 (2) and clause 15.1 (3)"

Clause 9 The following statement shall be added as paragraph 2 of clause 18.3 of Mahidol University Regulation on Diploma and Undergraduate Studies, B.E. 2552 (2009).

"The statements in (1), (2) and (3) shall not come into force on the termination of student status during the semester in which an emergency situation arises"

Announced on 28th May B.E. 2563 (2020)

Clinical Prof. Emeritus Piyasakol Sakolsatayadorn, M.D.

Chairman of Mahidol University Council